under twenty-one (21) years of age or who is visibly 
intoxicated.  

(9) Alcohol samples shall be in open containers 
and shall be provided to a patron free of charge.  

(10) Tastings may occur on no more than four 
(4) of the six (6) days from a Monday to the following 

Saturday, not to exceed one hundred four (104) days per 
year.  

(11) No manufacturer of spirituous or vinous 
liquors shall induce a licensee through free goods or 
financial or in-kind assistance to favor the 
manufacturer's product at a tasting. The licensee shall 
bear the financial and all other responsibility of a tasting.